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Termohärdade 
hybridkomponenter.
• Får ej uppvärmas.
• Avlasta tryckpunkter 
 genom att polstra.
• Borra inte i materialet.

Slipning / Klippning.
• Skydda ögonen.
• Använd näs-munskydd.
• Överhätta ej vid slipning.

Composé d’hybride 
thermo endurcible
• Ne pas chauffer
• Créer des zones sans 
  charge en utilisant du 
  captionnage.
• Ne pas utiliser de rivets

Pour meuler ou couper
• Protéger les yeux
• Porter un masque
• Ne pas meuler ou couper les parties 
 en fi bre de carbone ou Kevlar
• Ne pas réchauffer le 
 matériel composite

Termohærdede 
hybridkomponenter.
• Må ikke opvarmes.
• Trykpunkter afl astes 
 ved polstring.
• Anvend ikke nitter.

Slibning/klipning.
• Beskyt øjnene.
• Anvend støvmaske.
• Materialet må ikke 
 overophedes ved slibning.

Termoherdede 
hybridkomponenter
• Må ikke varmes opp
• Trykkpunkter kan avlastes 
 gjennom polstring
• Ikke bruk nagler

Sliping/klipping
• Beskytt øynene.
• Bruk støvmaske.
• Materialet må ikke 
    overopphetes ved sliping.

Thermoset Hybrid Compound
• Do not heat
• Relieve pressure point using 
 foam padding
• Do not drill into material

When Grinding/Cutting
• Protect the eyes
• Cover the nose and mouth.
• Do not grind/cut into 
 Carbon or Kevlar
• Do not overheat 
 the composite

Lämpöyhdistelty materiaali.
• EI SAA LÄMMITTÄÄ.
• Ihoa lähinnä olevat pinnat 
 tulee pehmustaa.
• Älä käytä niittejä.

Kun leikkaat/hiot
• Suojaa silmäsi.
• Suojaa hengityselimet.
• Älä hio tai leikkaa 
 Hiilikuitua tai Kevlaria.
• Älä anna tuotteen 
 ylikuumentua työstäessäsi sitä.

Duroplastisches Hybridkomposit
• Nicht erhitzen
• Druckstellenentlastung
  mittels Schaumstoffpolster
• Nicht in das Material bohren

Schleifen/Schneiden
• Augen schützen
• Nase und Mund bedecken
• Nicht in Karbon/ Kevlar 
  schleifen/schneiden
• Das Verbundmaterial 
  nicht überhitzen

Thermohardend hybride composiet
• Niet verwarmen
• Drukplekontlasting door 
  gebruik van foam pelotte
• Niet in het materiaal boren

Bij het slijpen/knippen
• Bescherm de ogen
• Draag een neus/mondkapje
• Niet slijpen of knippen in Carbon       
  of Kevlar
• Het composiet mag niet 
  oververhit raken

Compuesto híbrido termo-
endurecido
• No calentar.
• Para proteger zonas de presión, 
utilizar un almohadillado.
• No utilizar remaches.

Para repasar o cortar
• Proteger los ojos.
• Usar una mascarilla para nariz y boca.
• No repasar o cortar las zonas de 
fi bra de Carbono o Kevlar.
• No recalentar el material composite.

Materie ibride 
termoindurenti composte
• NON SCALDARE
• Create delle zone di scarico 
 attraverso l’applicazione di 
 morbide imbottiture
• Non usare rivetti

Norme di sicurezza da seguire 
quando si modella e si taglia
• Proteggere gli occhi
• Usare una mascherina
• Non tagliare i componenti in 
 Carbonio o Kevlar
• Non surriscaldare i componenti

Composto híbrido termo-endurecido 
• Não aquecer
• Para proteger zonas de pressão, 
utilizar um almofadado
• Não utilizar fechos

Para rebarbar ou cortar
• Proteja os olhos
• Use mascara para nariz e boca
• Não rebarbar ou cortar nas zonas 
  de fi bra de carbono ou Kevlar
• Não aquecer o material compósito

Före valet av produkt och storlek är det viktigt att göra en noggran undersökning av patientens 
fot för att bedöma funktion och stabilitet i både sluten och öppen rörelsekedja. Tag hänsyn till 
att vid större storlek ökar ortosens rigiditet och vise versa. Riktlinjer för ortosval:
När ankelleden är stabil - välj YpsilonTM. Vid ankelinstabilitet - välj ToeOFF®. 
Vid ankelinstabilitet och svaghet i lårmusklerna - välj BlueRockerTM.
Mer detaljerad information fi nns i ToeOFF® Walking System Clinical Manual.

Évaluation du patient et sélection du produit
Effectuez, avant de choisir le type et la taille du produit, une bonne évaluation du pied 
affecté afi n de déterminer la fonction et la stabilité des groupes ouverts et fermés des 
muscles. Sachez que, plus la taille est grande, plus la rigidité est haute. 
Guide pour sélection initiale du produit :
Cheville stable- YpsilonTM; instabilité de la cheville- ToeOFF® ; instabilité de la cheville avec 
faiblesse quadriceps- Blue RockerTM. 

Inden valg af produkt og størrelse er det vigtigt at foretage en nøje undersøgelse af patientens 
fod for at bedømme  funktion og stabilitet i både en lukket og åben bevægelse skæde. Tag hensyn 
til at produktets rigiditet øges jo større størrelse der vælges. Retningslinier for valg af ortose: ved 
stabilt ankelled vælg YpsilonTM. Ved ankelinstabilitet vælg ToeOFF®. Ved ankelinstabilitet og svaghed i 
lårmuskler vælg BlueRockerTM. For yderligere information henvises til ToeOFF® Clinical Manual.

Før man gjør valget av produkt og størrelse, er det viktig å gjøre en nøye undersøkelse av 
pasientens fot for å bedømme funksjon og stabilitet i såvel lukket som åpen bevegelseskjede. 
Ta hensyn til at ved større størrelse øker produktets rigiditet og omvendt. Retningslinjer 
for ortosevalg: Når ankelleddet er stabilt - velg YpsilonTM. Ved ankelinstabilitet - Velg ToeOFF®. 
Ved ankelinstabilitet og svakhet i lårmuskulaturen - velg BlueRockerTM. Mer informasjon fi nnes 
i ToeOFF® Walking System Clinical Manual.

Patient Assessment and Product Selection
Before choosing product style or size, make a proper assessment of the affected foot to determine 
function and stability in both open and closed chain.  Take into consideration the larger the size, 
the more rigidity.  Guide for initial product selection:  
Stable ankle - YpsilonTM; ankle instability - ToeOFF®; ankle instability 
with quadriceps weakness - BlueRockerTM. 
More details are described in the ToeOFF® Walking System Clinical Manual.

Potilasarvio
Ennen kuin päätät ortoosin mallin ja koon, arvioi huolellisesti jalan kunto, toiminta ja stabiliteetti 
sekä seistessä että kävellessä. Huomioi myös se, että mitä isompi ortoosin koko sitä jäykempi 
ortoosi on.  Jos nilkka on instabiili, suosittelemme ToeOFF® originaalia. Jos nilkka on instabiili ja 
quadriceps lihas on heikko, niin suosittelemme BlueRockeriaTM. Jos nilkka on stabiili, niin suosit-
telemme YpsiloniaTM. Tarkemmat ohjeet ToeOFF® clinical manuaalissa.

Patientenbeurteilung und Produktauswahl
Bevor Sie den Produkttyp oder die Größe auswählen, müssen Sie den betroffenen Fuß zur 
Beurteilung der Funktion und Stabilität sowohl unter Belastung als auch im entlasteten 
Zustand untersuchen. Beachten Sie dabei, dass eine größere Größe eine höhere Redigität bie-
tet. Leitfaden für die erste Produktauswahl: Stabiler Knöchel:  YpsilonTM, Knöchelgelenkinstabi-
lität: ToeOFF®, Knöchelinstabilität mit Quadrizepsschwäche: BlueRockerTM. 
Nähere Informationen fi nden Sie im ToeOFF®-Handbuch. 

Patiëntbeoordeling en productkeuze
Voorafgaand aan productkeuze of maatbepaling dient de aangedane enkel/voet beoordeeld te 
worden op functie en stabiliteit in zowel een open als gesloten keten. Houd er rekening mee 
dat hoe groter de maat, hoe groter de rigiditeit is. Richtlijn voor eerste productkeuze: 
Stabiele enkel - YpsilonTM; enkelinstabiliteit - ToeOFF®; enkelinstabiliteit met quadriceps-
zwakte - BlueRockerTM. 
Meer details staan beschreven in het ToeOFF® Handboek.

Valoración del Paciente y selección del producto. 
Antes de elegir el tipo de producto o su tamaño realice una buena valoración del pie 
afectado para determinar su funcionalidad y estabilidad tanto en la fase de apoyo como 
en la de balanceo. Tome en consideración tanto la longitud como la rigidez. Guía para la 
selección: Tobillos estable – YpsilonTM; Tobillo inestable - ToeOFF®; Tobillo inestable con 
insufi ciencia de cuadriceps  - BlueRockerTM. Para más información lea el manual clínico 
ToeOFF®.

Valutazione del paziente e selezione del modello.
Fare una attenta valutazione del piede per determinare la più appropriata personalizzazione. 
Per una maggiore rigidità, prendere in considerazione la taglia più grande. Guida per l’iniziale 
scelta del prodotto: - Caviglia stabile YpsilonTM. - Caviglia instabile ToeOFF®. - Caviglia instabile 
con insuffi cienza del Quadricipite BlueRockerTM. Maggiori e più dettagliate informazioni sono 
descritte nel manuale “ToeOFF® Walking Sistem Clinical Manual”.

Classifi cação do paciente e selecção do produto
Antes de escolher o tipo de produto ou o seu tamanho realize uma boa medição do pé 
afectado para determinar a sua funcionalidade e estabilidade tanto na fase de apoio como no 
balanceio. Tenha em consideração tanto a longitude como a rigidez.
Guia para a selecção: Tornozelos estáveis – YpsilonTM. Tornozelo instável l-ToeOFF®. Tornozelo 
instável com insufi ciência de quadricepe – BlueRockerTM.Para mais informações, leia o manual 
clínico ToeOFF®. 

• En stadig hälkappa – för kontroll av bakfoten.
•   Fixera foten och ortosen med skon. Tag hänsyn till hög tonus.
• Använd sko med bra avrullning för mjukare stegavveckling.
• Snörning – gör det enklare att ta på och av ortosen. 
 Gör det möjligt att justera kompressionen 
 (trycket) över vristen.

• Gummisula – för att förhindra att patienten halkar på hala ytor.
• Urtagbar innersula – för att ge plats 
 för inlägg eller andra justeringar.
• 1,5 cm sprängning som utgångspunkt 
 för att kontrollera knäextension.
• Kontrollera att ovanlädret inte trycker mot foten,   
 speciellt vid användning av BlueRocker TM

•Talon ferme – pour un control adéquat de l’arrière pied.
• Le pied et l’orthèse devraient être fi xés par la chaussure. Tenir compte de la tension élevée.
•Utiliser une semelle «roulant» au niveau du bout pour une suppression du pas plus douce.   
• Lacet - pour se mettre et enlever plus facilement, et permettre un support compressif    
  ajustable sur le demi-pied.
• Semelle externe en caoutchouc - pour minimiser la possibilité de glissement sur superfi cies   
  mouillées.

• Semelle interne amovible - pour permettre de l’espace à la plaque avec        
  modifi cations.
• Hauteur différentielle de 1,5 cm entre les doigts et le talon – comme point 
  de commencement pour control du moment de l’extension du genou.
• Contrôlez que l’ empeigne ne fait pas pression sur le pied, surtout en utilisant  
  BlueRockerTM.

• En fast hælkappe – for god kontrol af bagfoden.
• Fixer foden og ortosen med skoen. Tag hensyn til høj tonus.
• Snører – gør det muligt at justere kompressionen 
 (trykket) over vristen.
• Gummisåler – for at forhindre at patienten glider 
 på våde overfl ader.

• Udtagelig indersål – for at give plads 
 til indlæg eller andre justeringer.
• 1,5 cm – højdeforskel mellem tå og hæl, som 
 udgangspunkt for at kontrollere knæextension.
•   Kontroller at overlæderet ikke trykker mod foden, 
 specielt ved anvendelse af BlueRockerTM.

• En stødig hælkappe – for kontroll av bakfoten.
• Fikser foten og ortosen med skoen. Ta hensyn til høy tonus.
• Bruk sko med bra avrulling for mykere skrittavvikling.
• Snøring - gjør det enklere å ta ta på og av ortosen. Snøring       
     gjør det også mulig å justere trykket over vristen.                
  

• Gummisåle for å hindre at pasienten sklir på våte overfl ater.
• Uttagbar innersåle  for å gi plass til innlegg eller andre justeringer.   
•   1,5 cm høydeforskjell fra tå til hæl som utgangspunkt 
 for å kontrollere kneekstensjonen.   
•   Unngå trykk fra overlæret på skoen, spesielt ved bruk av BlueRockerTM.

• Firm heel counter – for proper control of the rear foot
• The foot and the orthosis should be secured by the shoe. Be aware of high tone.
• Rocker-type sole at toe end for smoother toe-off
• Laced - for easier donning and doffi ng, and to allow 
 adjustable compressive support over the mid-foot.
• Rubber sole – to minimise the chance of slipping on wet surfaces.

• Removable insole – to allow space for the footplate with modifi cations.
• 1,5 cm (5/8 inches) toe-to-heel height differential – as a starting point to  
 control the knee extension moment.
• Avoid pressure from the upper leather on the upper 
 side of the foot, especially when using BlueRockerTM.

• Tukeva kantakappi - kontrolloimaan jalan takaosaa.
• Tukeva pohja - vähentämään ortoosiin kohdistuvaa rasitusta.
• Mielellään nauhakenkä pukemisen helpottamiseksi ja jalan 
 keskiosaan kohdistuvan paineen säätämiseksi.
• Kumipohjalla varustettu kenkä vähentää liukastumisriskiä märällä alustalla.
•   Käytä hyvin rullaavia kenkiä helpottamaan varvastyöntöä.

• Irroitettava pohjallinen – ortoosin tulee aina olla pohjallisen alla.  
 Tämä myös mahdollistaa muiden pohjallisaihioiden käytön.
• Vähintään 1,5 cm kannankorkeus on suositeltava- 
 kontrolloimaan polven ekstensiota.
• Kontrolloi, että kengän päällysosa ei paina jalkapöytää, 
 erityisesti käytettäessä BlueRockeriaTM.

• Feste Fersenkappe für die richtige Kontrolle des Rückfußes
• Der Fuß und die Orthese sollten durch den Schuh fi xiert werden.  
  Auf den hohen Tonus achten.
• Wippsohle am Zehenende für eine reibungslose ToeOFF®- Anwendung. 
• Schnürsenkel/Klettverschluss für das einfache. An- und Ausziehen und für 
  einen besseren Halt des Mittelfußes.

• Verwendung einer Gummisohle zur Verhinderung eines Ausrutschens auf 
  nassem Untergrund.
• Herausnehmbare Innensohle, um ausreichend Platz für die Fußplatte und 
  deren Modifi kation zu haben.
• 1,5 cm effektive Absatzhöhe als Basis für die Kontrolle der Kniestreckung.
• Druck vom oberen Leder auf die obere Fußseite 
  vermeiden, besonders bei Verwendung von BlueRockerTM.

• Stevige contrefort – voor een goede controle van de hiel
• De voet en de orthese dienen stevig omsloten te worden door de schoen. 
  Pas op voor een hoge tonus.
• Rocker-type zool bij de tenen voor een gelijkmatigere teenafzet
• Veters - voor gemakkelijker aan- en uittrekken en om 
  de steun en druk op de middenvoet te kunnen aanpassen.

• Rubber buitenzool – om de kans op uitglijden op natte 
  oppervlakken te minimaliseren.
• Uitneembare binnenzool – om voldoende ruimte 
   te creëren voor de voetplaat en aanpassingen daaraan.
• Een hoogtedifferentiaal (effectieve hakhoogte) van 1,5 cm – als uitgangs    
  punt voor de controle van het moment van knie-extensie.
•  Vermijd druk van het bovenleer op de bovenkant van 
  de voet, vooral bij gebruik van BlueRockerTM.

Talón fi rme – para control adecuado del retropié. El pie y la ortesis deben 
quedar fi rmes en el zapato. 
Considere el tono. Utilice suela tipo mecedora para un toe off más suave.
Zapato con cordones – para poner y quitar más fácilmente, 
y permitir un soporte compresivo ajustable sobre el 
mediopié. Suela de goma – para minimizar la posibilidad de deslizamiento en 
superfi cies mojadas.

Plantilla removible – para permitir espacio a la placa del 
ToeOFF® con modifi caciones
Altura diferencial de 1,5cm entre los dedos y el talón – como 
punto de partida para controlar del momento de la extensión 
de la rodilla.
Evite presión del cuero del zapato en el lado superior del pie, 
sobre todo al usar BlueRockerTM.  

• Stabile contrafforte calcaneare per un migliore controllo del retropiede
• Il piede e l’ortesi devono essere ben stabili all’interno della scarpa.
• Scarpa con lacci.
• Suola di gomma, per ridurre rischi di scivolamento su 
  superfi ci bagnate.

• Plantare rimovibile.
• Differenza di 1,5 cm. (5/8 di pollice) di altezza tra 
  avampiede e retropiede.
• Verifi ca delle pressioni sulla parte superiore/laterale 
  e superiore del piede, specialmente quando utilizzate 
  il modello BlueRockerTM.

Calcanhar fi rme Para controlo adequado do retro pé O Pé e a ortotese devem 
fi car fi rmes no sapato. Considere a dureza do sapato. Utilize sola tipo amortece-
dora para um ToeOFF® mais suave. Sapatos de cordão para conseguir colocarem 
e tirar mais facilmente e permitir um suporte compressivo ajustável sobre o 
meio pé. Sola de borracha para minimizar a possibilidade de deslizamento em 
superfícies molhadas.

Palmilha removível para permitir espaço para a placa do 
toeoff com modifi cações
Altura diferencial de 1,5cm entre os dedos e o calcanhar 
– como ponto de partida para controlar o momento de 
extensão do joelho.
Evite Pressão do couro do sapato no lado superior do pé 
sobretudo ao usar o BlueRockerTM. 

Mät patients fotlängd och välj storlek från storlekstabellen. Tänk på att ortosens styvhet 
och höjd ökar med storleken. För mer styvhet gå upp en storlek och för mer fl exibilitet 
gå ner en storlek.

3.

Gebruik de maattabel alleen als handleiding. Hoe groter de maat des te stijver en hoger de orthese 
wordt. Voor een meer rigide orthese dient men te overwegen een grotere maat te selecteren en 
voor meer fl exibiliteit een kleinere maat. Voor meer informatie verwijzen wij naar het ToeOFF® 
Handboek.

Mål patientens fodlængde og vælg den rigtige størrelse ud  fra størrelsestabellen. Tænk på at 
ortosens fasthed og højde øges med størrelsen. For mindre fl eksibilitet vælg en størrelse større 
og for øget fl eksibilitet vælg en størrelse mindre. 

Mål pasientens fotlengde og velg størrelse fra størrelses tabellen. Tenk på at ortosens stivhet og 
høyde øker med størrelsen. For mer stivhet gå opp en størrelse, og for mer fl eksibilitet gå ned 
en størrelse.  

Use the sizing chart as a guide only. As the size increases, the rigidity and the height of the orthosis 
increases. Consider sizing up to increase strength of the orthosis or down to increase fl exibility. 
Refer to ToeOFF® Clinical Manual for more information.

Käytä kokotaulukkoa määrittäessäsi ortoosin oikeaa kokoa. Mitä suurempi koko valitaan sitä 
korkeampi ja jäykempi ortoosi on. Jos valitaan isompi koko kuin taulukko suosittaa, on ortoosi  
jäykempi ja voimakkaammin tukeva, kun taas valitaan pienempi koko, on ortoosi joustavampi.

Verwenden Sie das Größendiagramm nur als Leitfaden. Bei einer größeren Größe erhöht sich die 
Regidität und die Höhe der Orthese. Wählen Sie eine größere Größe, um die Stärke der Orthese 
zu erhöhen oder eine kleinere Größe, um die Flexibilität zu steigern. Nähere Angaben fi nden Sie im 
ToeOFF®-Handbuch.

Pour choisir la taille correcte mesurer premièrement la longueur du pied du patient en utilisant 
la table des tailles. Pour une force augmentée ; choissez une taille plus grande. Pour augmenter la 
fl exibilité ; choissez une taille moins grande.
Lire le ”Manuel Clinique du ToeOFF®” pour plus d’informations.

Utilice la tabla como guía. Al incrementar la talla también se incrementa la rigidez y la altura 
de la ortesis. Aumente la talla para conseguir más rigidez o disminúyala para  incrementar la 
fl exibilidad. Para más información consulte el Manual Clínico del ToeOFF®.

Come unica guida utilizzare la tabella delle misure sopra descritte. Con una taglia maggiore 
aumentano sia l’altezza che la rigidità dell’ortesi stessa. Considerare una taglia più grande per 
ottenere una maggiore rigidità o una taglia più piccola per ottenere una maggiore fl essibilità. 
Fare riferimento al manuale clinico ToeOFF® per ulteriori informazioni.

Utilize a tabela como guia.  Ao aumentar o tamanho também se aumenta a rigidez e a altura da 
ortotese. Aumente o tamanho para conseguir maior rigidez ou diminua para conseguir mais fl exibili-
dade. Para mais informação consulte o manual clínico toeoff.
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Fri över vristen 
Positionera i skon. Den laterala skenan skall vara placerad posteriort om MTP 5 och löpa längs benets framsida utan att röra tibia. Justera fotplattans 
längd framåt eller bakåt för att uppnå rätt placering. Slipa eller lägg till material på fotplattan för att förhindra oönskad förfl yttning i skon.
a)    Bygg på mer material medialt för att ge fri plats för MTP 5.
b)    Bygg på mer material lateralt för att komma närmre MTP 5.
c)    Flytta fotplattan framåt eller bakåt till rätt position så att den inte ligger an mot tibia.

Place libre de la cheville
Le montant doit être positionné, juste postérieur à la 5ième tête méta-tarsale et doit monter la jambe sans toucher le tibia. Glissez la plaque du pied, 
en avant et en arrière pour obtenir cet alignement correct. Coupez ou ajoutez de la matière à la plaque du pied pour éviter qu’elle glisse dans la chaus-
sure et pour éviter la perte d’un alignement correct. 
a) Élever matériaux médialement pour laisser place libre à la 5ième tête métatarsale. 
b) Élever matériaux latéralement pour venir plus proche à la 5ième tête métatarsale. 
c) Glissez la plaque du pied en avant et en arrière pour corriger la position et pour éviter le contact avec le tibia. 

Åben over vristen
Anbring ortosen i skoen. Den laterale skinne skal være placeret posteriort for MTP 5 og ligge langs benets forside uden at berøre tibia. Justér fodpla-
dens længde frem eller tilbage for at opnå den rette placering. Slib/klip eller påsæt materiale på fodpladen for at forhindre at fodpladen fl ytter sig i skoen.
a) Flyt fodpladen lateralt for at gi fri plass til MTP 5.
b) Flyt fodpladen medialt for at komme nærmere MTP 5.
c) Flyt fodpladen frem eller tilbage til den rette position, så den ikke ligger an mod tibia.

Åpen over vristen
Plasser ortosen i skoen. Den laterale skinnen skal være plassert posteriort rundt MTP 5 og gå rundt benets fremside uten å berøre tibia. Juster fotplatens 
lengde fremover eller bakover for å oppnå riktig plassering. Slip/klipp eller legg til materiale på fotplaten for å forhindre uønsket forfl ytting i skoen.
a) Bygg på mer materiale medialt for å unngå unødig trykk på MTP 5.
b) Bygg på mer materiale lateralt for å komme nærmere MTP 5.
c) Flytt fotplaten fremover eller bakover for å oppnå korrekt posisjon av kneet, og for å unngå kontakt med tibia.

Instep clearance  
Position in the shoe. The strut should be located just posterior to the 5th metatarsal head and extend upward without touching the tibia. Shift the 
footplate forward or backward to achieve this proper alignment.  Trim or add material to the footplate to prevent it from sliding in the shoe and losing proper 
alignment.
a)     Add material medially to keep 5th MTP free from pressure.
b)     Add material laterally if too far from 5th MTP.
c) Shift the footplate forward or backwards to correct knee position and to avoid contact with tibia crest.

Avoin rakenne
Aseta ortoosi kenkään.  Sivukiskon tulee asettua juuri 5:nen metatarsaaliluun taakse ja nousta vapaasti ylöspäin koskettamatta tibiaa. Siirrä pohjaosaa eteenpäin 
tai taaksepäin kengässä, jotta ortoosin sijainti on optimaalinen. Hio pohjaosaa tarvittaessa pienemmäksi ja lisää tarpeen mukaan pohjallismateriaalia, jotta 
ortoosi ei pääse liikkumaan kengässä.
a) Siirrä pohjaosaa lateraalisesti, jotta kisko ei paina 5:ttä metatarsaaliluuta.
b) Siirrä pohjaosaa mediaalisesti jos se on liian kaukana 5:stä metatarsaaliluusta.
c) Siirrä pohjaosaa eteenpäin tai taaksepäin korjataksesi ploven asentoa ja välttääksesi kosketusta tibian harjuun.

Einstiegsfreiheit
Platzieren Sie die Orthese im Schuh. Die Strebe sollte sich genau posterior vom 5. Metatarsal-Köpfchen befi nden und nach oben verlaufen – ohne 
Berührung der Tibia. Schieben Sie die Fußplatte im Schuh vor oder zurück, um die korrekte Position zu erreichen. Kürzen Sie die Fußplatte oder fügen 
Sie Material an, damit sie im Schuh nicht verrutscht und die korrekte Position verliert.
a) Fügen Sie Material medial an, um die 5. Metatarsale von Druck zu befreien.
b) Fügen Sie Material lateral an, falls der Abstand zur 5. Metatarsale zu groß ist.
c) Schieben Sie die Fußplatte vor oder zurück, um die Knieposition zu korrigieren und einen Kontakt mit der Schienbeinkante zu verhindern. 

Instapvrijheid 
Plaats in de schoen. De laterale verbinding moet zich posterior van het kopje van metatarsale V bevinden en naar boven opgericht staan zonder de tibia 
te raken. Beweeg de voetplaat naar voren of naar achteren om deze correcte uitlijning te bereiken. Verwijder of voeg materiaal toe aan de voetplaat om 
verschuiving van de voetplaat in de schoen te voorkomen en om een juiste uitlijning te behouden.
a) Voeg materiaal mediaal toe om MTP V drukvrij te houden.
b) Voeg materiaal lateraal toe indien de voetplaat te ver van MTP V is.
c) Schuif de voetplaat naar voren of naar achteren voor een juiste kniepositie en om contact met de tuberositas tibiae te voorkomen.

Compensación del empeine
Coloque el ToeOFF® en el zapato. El codo debería de estar situado al fi nal de la cabeza del 5° metatarsiano y ascendiendo sin tocar la tibia. Desplace la 
plataforma adelante o atrás para lograr una buena alineación. Recorte o añada material en la plataforma para protegerla del movimiento en el zapato y 
evitar que se descoloque.
a) Agregue material medialmente para mantener el 5° metatarsiano libre de presión.
b) Agregue material lateralmente si esta muy lejos del 5° Metatarsiano.
c) Mueva la plataforma hacia adelante o atrás para corregir la posición y evitar el contacto con la cresta de la tibia.

Scarico collo del piede.
Posizionare l’ortesi nella scarpa. La struttura deve essere posizionata appena dietro la testa del 5° metatarso. Spostare il supporto plantare in avanti o 
all’indietro per ottenere il migliore allineamento. Tagliare o aggiungere materiale al supporto plantare perché risulti stabile nella calzatura e non perda 
l’allineamento.
aggiungere materiale medialmente per tenere la testa del 5° metatarso libera da qualsiasi pressione;
aggiungere materiale lateralmente se c’è troppo spazio tra la il tutore e la testa del 5° metatarso;   
spostare il supporto plantare in avanti o all’indietro per permettere un contatto ottimale con la Tibia.

Compensação do desvio 
Coloque o ToeOFF® no sapato a coluna deveria estar situada no fi nal da 5a cabeça metatarsiana e ascendendo sem tocar a tíbia. desloque a plataforma 
para a frente e para traz  para conseguir uma boa colocação recorte ou junte material  na plataforma para proteger do movimento no sapato e evitar 
que se desloque.
Agregue material medialmente para manter o 5° metatarsiano livre de pressão
Agregue material lateralmente se esta muito longe do 5° metetarsial
Mova a plataforma para diante ou para traz para corrigir aposição e evitar contacto com a crista da tíbia.

Justering av loddlinjen
Ved utprøvingen er det viktig å forsikre seg om en jevn trykkfordeling langs tibiakammen. Kontroller at 
benet er i nøytral posisjon ved at loddlinjen faller rett bak kneets akse og når gulvet ved cuboid-benet, 
akkurat foran den laterale malleolen. Trykket mot skinnens fremside skal være jevnt fordelt. En måte å 
oppnå dette på er å skyve ortosen fremover eller bakover. Ved for mye distalt trykk – kutt fotbladet i 
tåpartiet. Forleng så sålen bakerst for å forhindre at ortosen glir bakover.

Alignment
Assure even pressure distribution along the tibial crest. With the leg in neutral position (ankle at 90°), 
a plumb-line should drop just behind the knee axis and hit the fl oor at the cuboid bone. Shift the foot-
plate forward or backward to locate ideal location for even pressure distribution. If distal pressure remains, 
trim the footplate at the toe end. Then, add leather or rubber to extend the length at the heel end to 
prevent the footplate from shifting in the shoe.

Huolehdi tasaisesta paineen jakautumisesta Tibian alueella. Alaraajan ollessa neutraalissa asennossa 
(nilkka 90°) tulisi luotisuoran kulkea polvinivel-linjan takaa ja päättyä nilkkaan Cuboideumin 
kohdalle. Siirrä ortoosia kengässä eteen tai taakse, sopivan tuennan löytämiseksi. Jos pohjaosan nouseva 
kärki painaa kengässä voit leikata siitä osan pois. Tämän jälkeen tulee huolehtia siitä, että  kantaosa istuu 
hyvin jalkineessa eikä pääse nousemaan ylös.

Anpassung
Eine gleichmäßige Druckverteilung entlang der Schienbeinkante gewährleisten. Das Bein sollte sich in einer 
neutralen Position befi nden (Knöchel bei 90°), und die Lotlinie sollte das Knie gerade hinter der Achse 
passieren und am Kuboid auf dem Boden enden. Die Fußplatte vor oder zurück schieben, um eine gleich-
mäßige Druckverteilung zu erreichen. Bleibt der distale Druck bestehen, die Fußplatte am Zehenende 
kürzen.  Verlängern Sie dann die Ferse mit Gummi oder Leder, um ein Rutschen im Schuh zu verhindern.

Uitlijning
Zorg voor een gelijkmatige drukverdeling over de tuberositas tibiae. Met het been in neutrale positie 
(enkel in 90°) dient de loodlijn net achter de knie-as te liggen en bij het os cuboideum. Schuif de voet-
plaat naar voren of naar achteren om de ideale positie voor gelijkmatige drukverdeling te bepalen. Als 
de distale druk niet vermindert, kunt u de voetplaat aan de teenzijde inkorten. Voeg vervolgens leer of 
rubber toe aan de hielzijde om te voorkomen dat de voetplaat in de schoen gaat schuiven.

Alineación
Cuando adapte el ToeOFF® es importante asegurar la distribución de presiones a lo largo de la cresta 
tibial. Con la pierna en posición neutra la línea de plomada debe pasar la rodilla justo detrás del eje y 
tocar el suelo en el cuboides justo enfrente del cóndilo lateral del tobillo. Se debe hacer presión en la 
parte de arriba y la de debajo de la placa de la espinilla. Para conseguir esto, la placa del pie puede ser 
trasladada hacia atrás o hacia adelante. Si existe demasiada presión distal, acorte la parte frontal de la 
suela. Entonces extienda el talón para evitar deslizamientos hacia atrás, utilizando caucho o cuero.

Allineamento.
Nel provare ToeOFF®è importante verifi care che la pressione lungo la cresta tibiale sia uniformemente 
distribuita. Con la gamba in posizione neutrale un fi lo a piombo dovrebbe passare appena dietro l’asse 
del ginocchio fi no a livello del cuboide del piede. Per raggiungere tale scopo, il supporto plantare deve 
essere fatto scivolare i avanti o all’indietro. Se la pressione distale è eccessiva, va accorciata la parte an-
teriore della suola e si prolunga la sua parte posteriore. Si consiglia di eseguire le modifi che con gomma 
o cuoio

Alinhamento
Quando adaptar o ToeOFF® é importante assegurar a distribuição de pressões a toda a longitude da 
cresta tibíal.Com a perna em posição neutra o fi o de prumo deve passar o joelho mesmo a traz do eixo 
e tocar o solo nos cuboides mesmo em frente do condilo lateral do tornozelo. Deve-se  fazer pressão 
na parte de cima e debaixo da placa de espinilla. Para conseguir isto a placa do pé pode ser movida para 
a frente ou para traz. Se existir demasiada pressão distal, corte a parte da frente da sola. Aumente então 
o tacão com couro ou borracha para evitar deslizamentos para traz 

Injustering i lodlinjen
Vid utprovningen är det viktigt att försäkra sig om en jämn tryckfördelning längs tibiakammen. Kontrol-
lera att benet är i neutral position genom att lodlinjen faller just bakom knäets ledcentrum och når golvet 
vid cuboid-benet, precis framför den laterala malleolen. Trycket mot skenans framsida skall vara jämt 
fördelat. Ett sätt att uppnå detta är att förskjuta ortosen framåt eller bakåt. Vid för mycket distalt tryck 
– korta fotbladet i tåpartiet. Förläng sedan sulan baktill för att förhindra att ortosen glider bakåt.

Justering af lodlinien
Ved tilpasningen er det vigtigt at sikre sig en jævn trykfordeling langs tibiakammen. Kontroller 
at benet er i neutral position ved at lodlinien falder lige bagved knæets akse og når gulvet ved cuboid-
benet, præcis foran den laterale kondyl. Trykket mod skinnens forside skal være jævnt fordelt. En metode 
at opnå dette er at skyde ortosen frem eller tilbage. Ved for højt distalt tryk afkortes fodpladen i tåenden. 
Forlæng derefter fodpladen bagtil for at forhindre at ortosen glider bagud.

Ajustement
Quand on adapte le montant, il est important de s’assurer de la distribution des pressions le long de la 
crête tibiale.  Avec la jambe en position neutre (cheville à 90o), la ligne de plombée doit passer le genou 
juste derrière l’axe et toucher le sol dans le cuboïde juste en face du condyle latéral de la cheville. Glissez 
la plaque de pied en avant ou derrière pour obtenir une location optimale de la distribution de pression. 
S’il existe trop de pression distale, raccourcir la partie frontale de la semelle. Ensuite étendre le talon pour 
éviter des glissements vers l’arrière, en utilisant du caoutchouc ou du cuir. 



8.7.

PT

IT

ES

DE

NL

GB

FI

NO

FR

DK

SE

9.

a.

b.

c.

Manufactured by:
Camp Scandinavia AB. Sweden
Phone: +46 42 25 27 01
www.campscandinavia.se

ToeOFF®,  YpsilonTM and BlueRockerTM 
are patented products.
 © Camp Scandinavia AB / aug 05

Utprovningsinstruktion  

Tilpasningsmanual  

Tilpassingsmanual 

Sovitusohjeet 

Professional Instructions     

Technische Anleitung  

Professionele instructies  

Manuale Professionale 

Manual Profesional  

Manual Clinico  

Manuel Professionnel

Tryck från bandet - YpsilonTM 
a) Vinkla bandet för att bättre passa vadmusklernas form.
b) Om bandet orsakar tryck mot mjukdelarna kan det  
 enkelt polstras med en 3 mm mjuk polstring. Gör polst 
 ringen något bredare än bandet. 

Pression sur la bande du mollet- YpsilonTM 
- orienter la bande d’une façon qu’il va mieux 
avec la forme du mollet. 
- utilisez un capitonnage en mousse douce de 3 mm. 

Tryk fra båndene
a) Båndene skal eventuelt vinkles for at passe 
 til lægmuskulaturens form.
b) Hvis båndene giver tryk mod bløddelene kan disse 
 polstres med 3 mm blød polstring. Polstringen skal 
 være noget bredere end båndet.

Trykk fra båndet - YpsilonTM 
a) Vinkle båndet for å tilpasse bedre til 
 leggmusklenes form.
b) Om båndet forårsaker trykk mot mykdelene 
 kan den enkelt polstres med en 3 mm myk polstring. 
 Gjør polstringen noe bredere enn båndet.

Pressure at Calfband - YpsilonTM 
a) Angle the strap to fi t the shape of the calf.
b) Add 3 mm soft foam padding to the strap.

Paine kiinnitysremmin kohdalla - YpsilonTM 
a) Muotoile remmi myötäilemään pohjetta
b) Lisää kiinnitysremmin alle n. 3 mm 
 paksuinen pehmuste.

Druck am Wadenband YpsilonTM

a) Den Gurt abwinkeln, um ihn an die Wadenform 
anzupassen
b) Dem Gurt ein 3 mm dickes, weiches Schaumstoff-
polster hinzufügen.

Druk op de kuitband – YpsilonTM

a) Vorm de band naar de contouren van de kuit.
b) Voeg 3 mm zachte schuimopvulling toe aan de 
   binnenzijde van de band.

Presión en la banda de la pantorrilla -YpsilonTM 
a) Adapte la banda para seguir el contorno 
de la pantorrilla.
b) Añada una almohadilla de espuma suave de 3mm.

Pressione della strap di chiusura sul polpaccio, 
mod. YpsilonTM.
Angolare la strap per l’allacciatura in maniera 
che la stessa non comprima il polpaccio;
Applicare un’imbottitura di max 3 mm. sulla 
parte interna della strap di chiusura.

Pressão na banda da barriga da perna-YpsilonTM 
- adapte a banda para seguir o contorno da barriga 
da perna,
- junte uma almofada de espuma suave de 3mm

Alla tre ortoserna är tillverkade för att passa ca 1,5 cm effektiv klackhöjd. 
Om skon har en markant högre eller lägre klackhöjd måste denna kompenseras.
Justering för mer knäextension minska klackhöjden. Justering för mer knäfl exion öka klackhöjden.
Justering för mer valgus lägg en kil under fotbladet på lateral sidan. 
Justering för mer varus lägg en kil under fotbladet på medial sidan.

Les trois orthèses se fabriquent pour accommoder approximativement 1,5 cm de hauteur du talon. Si 
la chaussure a un talon plus haut ou plus bas, agrandir ou réduire la hauteur du talon. Pour ajuster vers 
l’extension du genou, réduire la hauteur du talon. Pour ajuster vers la fl exion du genou, augmenter la hauteur 
du talon. Pour ajuster vers le valgus de genou, placer le fond de la semelle sur le côté latéral. Pour ajuster 
vers le varus de genou, placer le fond de la semelle sur le côté médial.

Alle tre er tilpasset til en hælhøjde på 1,5 cm. Hvis skoen har en markant højere eller lavere 
hælhøjde må der kompenseres for dette.
Justering for øget knæextension mindsk hælhøjden. Justering for øget knæfl exion øg hælhøjden.
Justering for øget valgus læg en kile under fodpladen på lateral siden. 
Justering for øget varus læg en kile under fodpladen på medialsiden.

Alle tre ortosene er laget for å passe ca. 1,5 cm effektiv hælhøyde. Dersom skoen har en markant 
høyere eller lavere hælhøyde, må denne kompenseres.
Justering for mer kneekstensjon reduser hælhøyden. Justering for mer knefl eksjon øk hælhøyden.
Justering for mer valgus legg en kile under fotbladet på lateralsiden. 
Justering for mer varus legg en kile under fotbladet på medialsiden.

All three products (ToeOFF®, YpsilonTM and BlueRockerTM) are fabricated to accommodate 
approximately 1,5 cm (5/8 inch) heel height. If the shoe has a signifi cantly higher or lower heel, 
add or reduce the effective heel height.  To encourage: Knee Extension (minimize fl exion) ➞ Decrease 
Heel Height. Knee Flexion (delay extension) ➞ Increase Heel Height. To infl uence towards knee valgus 
➞ wege the bottom of the footplate on the lateral side. To infl uence towards knee varus ➞ wedge 
the bottom of the footplate on the medial side.

Kaikki kolme ortoosia on valmistettu käytettäväksi kengässä, jossa on vähintään 1,5 cm:n kannan korkeus. 
Mikäli kenkä poikkeaa tästä huomattavasti, lisää tai vastaavasti poista kannan korkeutta. Halutessasi lisätä polven 
extensiota madalla kannan korkeutta. Halutessasi lisätä polven fl exiota. Kohota kannan korkeutta. Lisätäksesi 
valgusta aseta kiila jalan lateraalipuolelle. Lisätäksesi varusta aseta kiila jalan mediaalipuolelle.

Alle drei Produkte (ToeOFF®, YpsilonTM und BlueRockerTM) sind für eine Absatzhöhe von ca. 1,5 cm 
vorgesehen. Bei einer Abweichung muss der Schuhabsatz auf diese Höhe angepasst werden. 
Zur Verstärkung der Knie-Extension (Minimierung der Flexion):  Absatzhöhe verringern. Zur Verstärkung 
der Kniefl exion (Verzögerung der Extension):  Absatzhöhe erhöhen. Zur Vergrößerung des Knievalgus: 
Keile an der Unterseite der Fußplatte auf der lateralen Seite platzieren. Zur Vergrößerung des Knievarus: 
Keile an der Unterseite der Fußplatte auf der medialen Seite platzieren.

Alle drie de producten (ToeOFF®, YpsilonTM en BlueRocker ) zijn gemaakt voor toepassing bij een hakhoogte 
van ongeveer 1,5 cm. Als de schoen een duidelijk hogere of lagere hak heeft, dient u de effectieve hakhoogte 
te verhogen of te verlagen. Ter verduidelijking: Knie-extensie (verminder fl exie) Verlaag de hakhoogte. 
Knie-fl exie (uitstel van extensie) Vergroot de hakhoogte. Vergroting van de knievalgus plaats een wig onder 
de laterale zijde van de voetplaat. Vergroting van de knievarus plaats een wig onder de mediale zijde van de 
voetplaat.

Los tres productos (ToeOff®, YpsilonTM y BlueRockerTM) se fabrica para acomodar aproximadamente 
1,5 cm de altura de talón. Si el zapato tiene un talón más alto o más bajo, añada o reduzca la altura del 
talón. Para ajustar hacia la extensión de la rodilla, disminuya la altura del talón. Para ajustar hacia la 
fl exión de rodilla, aumente la altura del talón. Para ajustar hacia el valgo de rodilla, coloque el fondo de 
la plantilla en el lado lateral. Para ajustar hacia el varo de rodilla, coloque el fondo de la plantilla en el 
lado medial.

I tre prodotti sono fabbricati per essere utilizzati con un rialzo di almeno 1,5 cm. posto nella zona del 
retropiede. Se la scarpa presenta un tacco notevolmente più alto o più basso, aumentare o ridurre lo 
spessore del rialzo. Suggerimenti per ottenere:
Estensione del ginocchio, ridurre l’altezza del supporto al calcagno;
Flessione del ginocchio, aumentare l’altezza del supporto al calcagno; 
Ginocchio in valgo, applicare un cuneo sull’estremità laterale sotto il supporto plantare;
Ginocchio in varo, applicare un cuneo sull’estremità mediale sotto il supporto plantare.

Os três produtos (ToeOff®, YpsilonTM y BlueRockerTM) são fabricados para se acomodar 1,5 centímetros 
aproximadamente de altura de tacão. Se o sapato tem um tacão mais alto ou mais baixo, acrescente ou 
reduza a altura do tacão. Para ajustar até à extensão do joelho diminua a altura do tacão. Para ajustar até 
à fl exão do joelho aumente a altura do tacão. Para ajustar até ao valgo do joelho coloque no fundo da 
palmilha no lado lateral .Para ajustar até ao varo do joelho coloque o fundo da palmilha no lado medial.

Conforto para o paciente
As ortotese  devem ser sempre almofadadas no seu interior antes de se entregar ao paciente. Se há pressão na crista da 
tíbia Almofade lateralmente deixando um canal aberto para a crista da tíbia 
Pressão da coluna - Cole um almofadado com a forma adequada na zona distal medial da coluna. Veja as instruções (5)
A pressão na banda da barriga da perna. Junte uma almofada suave de 3mm à banda.SoftKitTM SoftShellTM 
 são opções  standard  que resultam fáceis simples e rápidas para este almofadado.

Confort para el Paciente
A. La ortesis deben estar siempre almohadillada en su interior antes de entregarse al paciente. Si hay presión en la 
cresta del tibial - almohadille lateral y dejando un canal abierto para la cresta tibial.
B. Presión en el empeine. Adhiere un almohadillado con la forma adecuada en la zona distal medial del codo. Vea las 
instrucciones #5.  
C. La presión en la banda de pantorrilla. Añada una almohadilla suave de 3mm a la banda. SoftKitTM y SoftShellTM 
son dos opciones estándar que resultan fáciles, simples y rápidas  para este almohadillado.

Comfort del paziente.
L’ortesi dovrebbe essere sempre munita di un’imbottitura all’interno del supporto tibiale. Applicare medialmente 
e lateralmente due imbottiture a striscia verticali con uno scarico mediale;
Pressione sul collo del piede. Applicare un’imbottitura sulla superfi cie distale/mediale del supporto peroneale (Vedi istruzioni # 5);
 Pressione della strap di chiusura sul polpaccio.  Applicare un’imbottitura di max 3 mm. sulla parte interna della strap di chiusura.
“SoftKitTM” e “SoftShellTM” sono due prodotti pronti per una più facile ed immediata applicazione 
(“SoftKitTM” e “SoftShellTM” non sono inclusi nella confezione del prodotto ToeOFF® ma sono disponibili solo a richiesta).

Patiëntcomfort
A. De orthese dient altijd voorzien te worden van een foam pelotte aan de binnenzijde van de orthese voordat 
  deze aan de patiënt geleverd wordt. Als er druk is op de tuberositas tibiae (Tibiakam) - breng zowel lateraal als 
  mediaal een voering aan en laat daarbij ruimte over voor ontlasting van de tuberositas tibiae.
B. Druk boven de instap. Breng een voering aan op de distale mediale kant van de laterale verbinding om de 
   voet naar mediaal te verplaatsen. Zie instructie # 5.
C. Druk op de kuitband. Breng een zachte schuimrubber 3mm pelotte aan op de band. SoftKitTM en 
   SoftShellTM zijn twee kant-en-klare opties voor gemakkelijke en snelle voering.

Patientenkomfort
A.  Die Orthese sollte stets ein Polster auf der Innenseite haben, bevor sie an den Kunden ausgeliefert wird. Druck  
 auf der Schienbeinkante: sowohl lateral als auch medial polstern und einen Kanal freilassen, um die Schien beinkante  
 zu entlasten.
B. Druck über dem Einstieg: Bringen Sie die Polsterung in Form und befestigen Sie sie distal medial an 
 der lateralen Strebe, um den Fuß medial zu bewegen (siehe Anweisungen Nr. 5).
C. Druck am Wadenband: Fügen Sie dem Gurt ein 3 mm weiches Schaumstoffpolster hinzu. SoftKitTM 
 und SoftShellTM sind zwei fertige Produkte für eine einfache und schnelle Auspolsterung.

Patient Comfort
A. The orthosis should always have padding on the inside before delivered to the patient. If pressure on the tibial crest  
 - pad both laterally and medially, leaving an open channel for tibial crest relief.
B. Pressure Over Instep. Shape and adhere padding to the distal medial aspect of the lateral strut to shift the 
 foot medially. See instructions # 5.
C. Pressure at Calfband.  Add 3mm soft foam padding to strap. 
 SoftKitTM and SoftShellTM are two ready made options for easy, simple and quick padding.

A. Paine Tibian alueella. Ortoosi pehmustetaan aina sovituksen yhteydessä. Pehmustettaessa tulee muistaa, että peh 
 mustettavassa alueessa tulee AINA jättää kanava  Tibian harjun kohdalle.
B. Paine lateraalireunalla. Jos haluat siirtää jalkaa mediaalisesti, muotoile ja lisää tarvittaessa pehmuste 
 lateraaliseen kiskoon.
C. Paine kiinnitysremmin kohdalla. Lisää kiinnitysremmin alle n. 3 mm paksuinen pehmuste. SoftKITTM ja SoftShellTM  
 ovat valmiita, miellyttäviä ja yksinkertaisia ortoosiin sopivia pehmustesettejä.

Pasientkomfort
A. Ortosen skal alltid polstres før leveranse. Ved trykk mot tilbiakammen - avlast medialt og lateralt for tibia.
B. Trykk over vristen. I enkelte tilfeller kan en polstring ved den distale mediale delen av buen behøves.
C. Trykk fra båndene. Om båndene forårsaker trykk mot mykdelene kan disse enkelt polstres med en 3 mm myk 
 polstring. Gjør polstringen noe bredere enn båndet. 
 SoftKITTM og SoftShellTM er to forskjellige polstringskitt spesielt fremstilt til ToeOFF®. De gir rask og bekvem polstring.

Patient komfort
A. Tryk mod tibia Polstring er nødvendig for at forhindre tryk mod tibia. Polster aldrig hele ortosens inderside. 
 Lad en kanal være åben til tibia. 
B. Tryk over vristen I visse tilfælde kan en polstring af den den distale mediale del af ortosen være nødvendig.
C. Tryk fra båndene Hvis båndene giver tryk mod bløddelene kan disse polstres med 3 mm blød polstring. 
 Polstringen skal være noget bredere end båndet. SoftKITTM og SoftShellTM er to forskellige polstringskit, specielt  
 fremstillet til ToeOFF®. De giver enkel, hurtig og bekvem polstring.

Patient komfort  
A. Ortosen skall alltid polstras före leverans.Vid  tryck mot tibiakammen - avlasta medialt och lateralt om tibia. 
B. Tryck över vristen. I vissa fall kan en polstring vid den distala mediala delen av bygeln behövas. Se vidare under   
 punkt 5.
C. Tryck från banden. Om banden orsakar tryck mot mjukdelarna kan dessa enkelt polstras med en 3mm mjuk polst 
 ring. Gör polstringen något bredare än bandet. 
 SoftKITTM och SoftShellTM är två olika polstringskit för enkel, snabb och bekväm polstring.

Confort du patient
A. L’orthèse sera toujours capitonné à l’intérieur avant livraison au patient.
B. Pression sur la cheville; mettez capitonnage sur la côté distale médiale de la
contrefi che latérale pour changer le pied médialement. (Voir l’instruction # 5)
C. Pression sur la bande; Ajouter un capitonnage en mousse douce de 3 mm à la bande. SoftKitTM 
ou SoftShellTM sont deux préfabriqués kits de capitonnage pour une capitonnage facile, vite et confortable.
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För att optimera patientens gång och ge produkten lång hållbarhet, är det viktigt att foten har en så normal 
position som möjligt vid belastning. Dom vanligaste fotfelställningarna som pronation, supination, pes varus, 
pes valgus korrigeras med inlägg. Ibland kan det vara nödvändigt att göra andra typer av anpassningar. Fäst själv-
häftande pelotter eller hålfotsinlägg direkt på ovansidan av ortosens fotblad. För bästa komfort skall fotbladet 
alltid täckas med läder eller annat material.

Pour optimiser la marche et maximiser la durée du produit, corriger la position du pied pour obtenir la position 
la plus proche possible à la naturelle quand on porte du poids. 
Les problèmes plus courante reliés á la pied comme  la pronation, supination, pes varus, pes valgus devraient 
être corrigés avec une semelle intérieure. Accommodation pour autres orthèses de pied ; utiliser du ciment de 
caoutchouc pour coller les capitonnages métatarsiens, arcs de support, capitonnages de positionnement, etc. sur 
la partie supérieure de la plaque du pied. Pour augmenter le confort du patient - couvrez toujours la plaque de 
pied de cuir ou d’une matériel semblable.

For at optimere patientens gang og give produktet en lang holdbarhed, er det vigtigt at foden har en så 
neutral position som muligt ved belastning. Pronation – forudsat at der ikke er andre fejlstillinger af foden, 
kompenseres ved at man opbygger den mediale del af fodpladens bageste del, og vice versa ved supination.
Af og til kan det være nødvendigt at foretage andre typer af tilpasninger. Fastgør selvhæftende pelotter eller 
hælfods indlæg direkte på oversiden af ortosens fodplade.

For å optimere pasientens gange, samt gi produktet lang levetid, er det viktig at foten har en så normal posi-
sjon som mulig ved belastning. De vanligeste feilstillingene som pronasjon, supinasjon, pes varus eller pes 
valgus korrigeres med innlegg.  Av og til kan det være nødvendig å gjøre andre tilpassinger. Fest selvklebende 
pelotter eller hullfotsinnlegg direkte på oversiden av ortosens fotblad. For best mulig komfort skal fotbladet 
alltid kles med lær eller et annet egnet materiale.

Parhaan mahdollisen kävelyn saavuttamiseksi, ja tuen käyttöiän lisäämiseksi, pyri aikaansaamaan mahdollisimman 
neutraali asento asiakkaan alarajaan hänen seistessään ja kävellessään. Yleisimmat jalan virheasennot, kuten pro-
naatio, supinaatio, pes varus ja pes valgus korjataan pohjallisen avulla. Toisinaan tarvitaan myös muita muutoksia. 
Jos ei käytetä yksilöllistö tukipohjallista, päällystetään ortoosin jalan alle tuleva osa nahkalla tai muulla sopivalla 
materiaalilla.

Um den Gang zu optimieren und die Produkthaltbarkeit zu maximieren, korrigieren Sie die Position des 
Fußes soweit, dass unter Belastung weitestgehend eine Neutralposition erreicht wird.
Die gängigsten Fußprobleme, wie Pronation, Supination, Pes Varus und Pes Valgus sollten mit einer Einlage 
korrigiert werden. Zur Aufbringung einer anderen Fußorthese verwenden Sie Gummizement, um metatarsale 
Polster, Fußrandstützen, Stützpolster usw. am oberen Teil der Fußplatte anzubringen. Bedecken Sie die 
Fußplatte stets mit Leder oder einem anderen Material, um den Patientenkomfort zu erhöhen.

Om het looppatroon te optimaliseren en de duurzaamheid van het product te maximaliseren dient de positie 
van de voet gecorrigeerd te worden om een zo neutraal mogelijke positie te creëren wanneer de voet 
gewicht draagt. De meest voorkomende aan de voet gerelateerde problemen als pronatie, supinatie, pes 
varus en pes valgus moeten gecorrigeerd worden met een binnenzool. 
Aanpassing aan andere voetorthesen; gebruik rubberlijm voor het bevestigen van metatarsale voeringen, 
voetholtesteunen, positioneringsvoeringen etc. op de bovenkant van de voetplaat. Voor een beter patiënt-
comfort - dek de voetplaat altijd af met leer of gelijkwaardig materiaal.

Para optimizar a marcha e tambem a duração do produto corrija a posição do pé para conseguir uma posição 
o mais semelhante possivel com a natural quando se leva peso. Pronação - sem falar de outras deformidades 
do pé, fi xe o aspecto medial do calcanhar na placa do pé para atrazar o momento de pronação e viceversa 
para supinação. Adaptação para outras orteses do pé. Utilize cimento de borracha para aderir as almofadas 
metatarcianas, arcos de suporte, almofadadas de posicionamento etc, na parte de cima da placa do pé.

I più comuni problemi in relazione a pronazione, supinazione, piede varo, piede valgo, possono essere corretti 
con un plantare.  Applicazione di altri compensi: utilizzare colla/mastice per incollare supporti (cuscinetti 
metatarsali, arco plantare etc.) sopra il supporto plantare. Per aumentare il comfort del paziente: coprire 
sempre la superfi cie superiore del supporto plantare con pelle o materiale similare.

Para optimizar a marcha e maximizar a durabilidade do produto, corrija a posição do pé para conseguir tão 
perto da natural conforme possível ao caminhar. Os problemas mais comuns do pé como a pronação, supinação 
pés varos, pés valgos  devem ser corrigido com palmilha .Acomodação para outras ortoteses do pé; utilize 
cimento de borracha para colar as almofadas metatarciais ,arcos de suporte, almofadas de posicionamento, 
etc. na parte superior da ortoteses. Para aumentar a comodidade do paciente forre sempre a parte superior 
da ortotese com couro ou material semelhante.

To optimise gait and maximise product durability, correct the position of the foot to achieve a position as 
close to neutral as possible when bearing weight.The most common foot related problems like pronation, 
supination, pes varus, pes valgus should be corrected with an insole.  Accommodation of other foot orthotics; 
use rubber cement to adhere metatarsal pads, arch supports, pads for posting etc. to the top of the footplate. 
To increase patient comfort - always cover the footplate with leather or similar material.
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Läs mer om utprovning och anpassning i ToeOFF® 
Gait Management Manual.
Mer information fi nns på ToeOFF® CD-Skiva eller på 
www.campscandinavia.se

Informations plus détaillées sont disponibles sur le 
ToeOFF®/YpsilonTM CD-Rom, ou à www.campscandina-
via.se. Veuillez lire le ”Manuel clinique du ToeOFF®” pour 
obtenir les instructions complètes.

Læs mere om afprøvning og tilpasning i 
ToeOFF® Clinical Manual.
Der fi ndes desuden yderligere information på 
ToeOFF® CD-rom eller på campscandinavia.se.

Les mer om utprøving og tilpassing i ToeOFF® 
Gait Management Manual.

Mer informasjon fi nnes på ToeOFF® CD-plate 
eller på www.campscandinavia.se

More detailed information about fi tting is 
available on the ToeOFF®/YpsilonTM CD-Rom, 
or at www.campscandinavia.se.
Please read the ToeOFF® Gait Management 
Manual for complete instructions.

Tarkempia tietoja löydät kattavasta 
ToeOFF® Clinical Manual” lehtisestä.
Lisätietoja saa myös ToeOFF® CD-levyltä 
tai osoitteessa www.campscandinavia.se

Weitere Informationen zur Anpassung fi nden Sie im
ToeOFF®-Handbuch und unter www.basko.com.

Meer gedetailleerde informatie over het aanpassen is 
beschikbaar op de ToeOFF®/YpsilonTM CD-Rom of op 
www.basko.com
Raadpleeg a.u.b. het ToeOFF® handboek voor looppa-
troonmanagement voor complete instructies.

Dettagli più approfonditi circa l’applicazione dei 
prodotti sono disponibili sul CD Rom ToeOFF®/
YpsilonTM o su www.campscandinavia.se
Leggere “ToeOFF® Gait Management per le 
istruzioni più complete.     
   

Var uppmärksam på att ortosen kan påverka patientens 
förmåga vid t.ex. bilkörning.
Ge alltid patienten den skriftliga patientinstruktionen  
som följer med produkten. Uppmärksamma patienten 
på att viss träningsvärk kan förekomma under inträ-
ningen av en ny ortos.

Be aware that the orthosis may alter the patient’s abilities 
for some activities, i.e., driving a car.
Always make sure the patient reads the patient instructions 
supplied with the products.
Inform the patient that some pain can occur in muscles that 
have not been active when starting to use a new orthotic.

11.

Puede obtener más información sobre adaptación 
en el CD Rom ToeOFF®/YpsilonTM o en  www.
campscandinavia.se. Por favor lea el ”Manual Clí-
nico del ToeOFF®” para instrucciones completas.

Pode obter mais informações sobre adaptação no 
CD Rom ToeOFF®/YpsilonTM ou no endereço 
www.campscandinavia.se. Por favor leia o manual 
clínico do toeoff para instruções completas

Vær oppmerksom på at ortosen kan påvirke pasientens 
bevegelighet ved f.eks. bilkjøring.
Gi alltid pasienten den skriftlige pasientinstruksjonen 
som følger med produktet. Gjør pasienten oppmerksom 
på at muskelsmerter kan oppstå i forbindelse med 
opptreningen i bruken av en ny ortose.

Essere sicuri che i pazienti leggano le istruzioni fornite insieme 
al prodotto. Informare il paziente che, con l’inizio dell’uso di 
questa particolare ortesi, potrebbe avvertire alcuni dolori a 
carico di muscoli non attivi colpiti dalla patologia.

Sea consciente que la ortesis puede alterar las habilidades del 
paciente para algunas actividades, como la conducción de un 
coche. Asegúrese de que el paciente lea las instrucciones del 
usuario que se proporcionan con este producto. Informe al 
paciente de que puede tener molestias musculares iniciales 
al utilizar esta ortesis, ya que han estado inactivos durante 
algún tiempo.

Rendrez compte que l’orthèse peut infl uencer la capacité du 
patient pour quelques activités, par exemple conduite automobile. 
Assurez-vous que le patient lit les instructions du patient qui 
accompagne les produits. Informez le patient qu’en commençant  
à employer un nouvel orthèse une certaine douleur peut se 
produire dans des muscles qui n’avait pas été actif. 

Vær opmærksom på at ortosen kan påvirke patientens 
evne til fx. bilkørsel.
Giv altid patienten den skriftlige patientinstruktion som 
følger med produktet. 
Informer patienten om at der kan forekomme muskel-
smerter ved tilvænning til en ny ortose.

Wees erop attent dat de orthese een verandering kan brengen in 
de mogelijkheden van de patiënt om sommige activiteiten uit te 
voeren, bijvoorbeeld autorijden. De patiënt dient altijd de patiënt-
instructie te lezen die bij de producten wordt meegeleverd.
Breng de patiënt ervan op de hoogte dat er bij het dragen van 
een nieuwe orthese spierpijn kan optreden in spieren die niet 
gebruikt zijn.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Orthese die Patientenmöglich-
keiten bei bestimmten Aktivitäten (z.B. beim Auto fahren) 
beeinfl ussen kann. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Patient die 
mitgelieferte Gebrauchsanweisung beachtet. Informieren Sie 
den Patienten darüber, dass es durch die Aktivierung neuer 
Muskelgruppen evtl. zu einem Muskelkater kommen kann.

Seja consciente de que a  ortotese pode alterar as habilidades 
do paciente  para algumas actividades como a condução de um 
automóvel. Assegure-se de que o paciente lê as instruções do 
usuário que vem com o produto .Informe o paciente que pode 
ter dores musculares no inicio ao utilizar esta ortotese, já que 
terão estado inactivos algum tempo.

Ota huomioon, että ortoosin käyttö voi vaikuttaa esim. 
potilaan kykyyn ajaa autoa.

Varmista aina, että potilas saa kirjalliset ortoosin 
käyttöohjeet. Informoi potilasta siitä, että ortoosin 
käytön alkuvaiheessa saattaa esiintyä lihaskipuja.


